
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029342-2023 

Tender

HC1743 Provision of Public Health Services in
Wiltshire's General Practices and HC1744 Provision of
Public Health Services in Wiltshire's Pharmacies

Wiltshire Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-029342

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-040810  

Published 5 October 2023, 9:03am

The closing date and time has been changed to:

31 March 2034, 12:00pm

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Wiltshire Council

County Hall

Trowbridge

BA14 8JN

Contact

Ms Rachel Candy

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029342-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029342-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034086-2023


Page 2 to 9

Email

rachel.candy@wiltshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKK15 - Wiltshire CC

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=0b1110f2-c856-ee11-8124-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-
north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=0b1110f2-c856-ee11-8124-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

mailto:rachel.candy@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=0b1110f2-c856-ee11-8124-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=0b1110f2-c856-ee11-8124-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=0b1110f2-c856-ee11-8124-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=0b1110f2-c856-ee11-8124-005056b64545


Page 3 to 9

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

HC1743 Provision of Public Health Services in Wiltshire's General Practices and HC1744
Provision of Public Health Services in Wiltshire's Pharmacies

Reference number

DN690301

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85120000 - Medical practice and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of commissioned Public Health Services in GP Practices and Pharmacies for the
residents of Wiltshire for 5+5 years. General Practices must have a valid 6-digit ODS
(‘prescribing cost centre’) code for BSW ICB. Pharmacies must be registered with the GPhC
and be already signed up to Pharmoutcomes and have suitable premises to provide private
consultations.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £920,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots



Page 4 to 9

Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 2 

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

HC1743 Provision of Public Health Services in Wiltshire's General Practices

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85120000 - Medical practice and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK15 - Wiltshire CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Wiltshire Council is seeking to create a framework of Public Health Service providers to
provide the following services; NHS Health Checks, Smoking Cessation, Contraception
Services (Long Acting Reversible Contraception) and No Worries Young People’s sexual
health services.

Lot 1 will comprise of the provision of commissioned Public Health Services in GP Practices
for residents of Wiltshire. General Practices must have a valid 6-digit ODS (‘prescribing cost
centre’) code. The Practice should be in the Wiltshire Council administrative area or on the
border providing health services to registered Wiltshire residents.

Services provided will include:

Smoking Cessation

No worries (Sexual Health Services)

Long-Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC)

NHS Health Checks



Page 5 to 9

These services will be available to all Wiltshire residents registered at a Wiltshire GP Practice
or accessing the service in a Wiltshire Pharmacy. The contract will be for an initial period of
five years with an extension option of up to five years. The service will commence on 01 April
2024.

The NHS Health Checks programme is a national programme which aims to identify patients
early and provide early intervention or treatment based on an individual’s risk factors of
cardiovascular disease. NHS Health Checks is a proactive preventative programme that
invites adults aged between 40 and 74 in England for a health check-up every five years to
screen for key conditions including heart disease, diabetes, kidney disease, and stroke.

Smoking cessation services aim to aid smokers to quit by providing behaviour change
support and access to stop smoking medications is pivotal in driving down smoking
prevalence in Wiltshire. Long-Acting Reversible contraception service is for adults who seek
information on all methods of contraception to prevent unintended pregnancies.

No Worries young people’s sexual health service aims to offer a friendly, non-judgemental
advice and information service to Wiltshire residents aged 13-24. Services available include
access to free condoms, pregnancy testing kits, emergency contraception, opportunistic
chlamydia testing for women and those with a womb, Chlamydia treatment for Chlamydia
positive young people and their partners.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

120

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

initial five year contract with up to a five year extension possible

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 6 to 9

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

HC1744 Provision of Public Health Services in Wiltshire's Pharmacies

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85149000 - Pharmacy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK15 - Wiltshire CC

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Wiltshire Council is seeking to create a framework of Public Health Service providers to
provide the following services; NHS Health Checks, Smoking Cessation, Contraception
Services (Long Acting Reversible Contraception) and No Worries Young People’s sexual
health services.

Lot 2 is for the provision of services from Pharmacies who have suitable premises in
Wiltshire. Pharmacies must be registered with GPhC and be already signed up to
Pharmoutcomes and have suitable premises to provide private consultations in the Wiltshire
Council administrative area.



Page 7 to 9

Patients must be registered as living in Wiltshire.

Services provided will include:

No worries (Sexual Health Services)

These services will be available to all Wiltshire residents registered at a Wiltshire GP Practice
or accessing the service in a Wiltshire Pharmacy. The contract will be for an initial period of
five years with an extension option of up to five years. The service will commence on 01 April
2024.

No Worries young people’s sexual health service aims to offer a friendly, non-judgemental
advice and information service to Wiltshire residents aged 13-24. Services available include
access to free condoms, pregnancy testing kits, emergency contraception, opportunistic
chlamydia testing for women and those with a womb, Chlamydia treatment for Chlamydia
positive young people and their partners.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

120

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

initial five year contract with up to a five year extension possible

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 8 to 9

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the setting up of a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

16 November 2023

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date



Page 9 to 9

31 March 2034

Local time

12:00pm

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034086-2023
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-20T17:08:33+0100
	TCPDF




